### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		12/28/2012	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bradshaw International, Inc.
Street Address:	9409 Buffalo Avenue
City:	Rancho Cucamonga
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91730
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1604386	GOOD COOK
Registration Number:	1767212	GOODCOOK ULTRA SERIES
Registration Number:	1767215	GOOD COOK
Registration Number:	1983228	BRIGHT BUYS
Registration Number:	2094958	OVEN FRESH PREMIUM GOOD COOK BAKEWARE
Registration Number:	2189233	AIR PERFECT
Registration Number:	920633	FAIRGROVE
Registration Number:	1555478	FAIRGROVE
Registration Number:	2605507	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING
Registration Number:	2534158	SMART SCOOP
Registration Number:	2581780	EZVAC
Registration Number:	0965485	BONNY
Registration Number:	1952999	
Registration Number:	1976111	BONNY
		TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2999039	KITCHEN SUDS
Registration Number:	2979483	COOK N' POUR
Registration Number:	3012124	КІМОСНІ
Registration Number:	3020594	FAIRGROVE
Registration Number:	3136941	FLEXFORM
Registration Number:	3240492	TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP
Registration Number:	3138980	PRO FRESHIONALS
Registration Number:	3213144	SAFECUT
Registration Number:	3183681	ORBI
Registration Number:	3215256	BAKE-N-TAKE
Registration Number:	1847994	FAIRGROVE
Registration Number:	0594358	SPATTER PRUFE
Registration Number:	1909085	AMERICAN PIE
Registration Number:	1212991	BAKER'S HELPER BY BONNY
Registration Number:	3382441	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING.
Registration Number:	3300287	PARTY POP-UPS
Registration Number:	3300286	PARTY POP-UPS
Registration Number:	3432236	SPYRO
Registration Number:	3544200	QUATTRO
Registration Number:	3680326	HARMONY
Registration Number:	3641767	OVEN FRESH GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING
Registration Number:	3588432	YUM! GADGETS
Registration Number:	3507835	AIR PERFECT
Registration Number:	3727094	BRADSHAW
Registration Number:	3800189	LUNCH & MUNCH
Registration Number:	3677637	GOOD COOK PRECISION
Registration Number:	4056840	GOOD COOK TOUCH
Registration Number:	3797348	WE ALL LOVE TO EAT!
Registration Number:	1427224	U.R. GOODCOOK
Serial Number:	75627933	EASY SEAL
Serial Number:	77433338	PRECISION

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8307

Email: latiffany.brown@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LaTiffany Brown c/o Katten Muchin Rosenm

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-571
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LaTiffany Brown
Signature:	/LaTiffany Brown/
Date:	12/28/2012

Total Attachments: 17

source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page1.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page2.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page3.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page4.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page5.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page6.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page7.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page8.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page9.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page10.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page11.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page12.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page13.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page14.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page15.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page16.tif source=IP Release (BofA - Bradshaw)#page17.tif

### RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of December 28, 2012 is made in favor of Bradshaw International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), by Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), for the benefit of itself, all financial institutions that from time to time have become lenders (the "Lenders") under the Loan and Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined) and other Secured Parties. The capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Release shall have the meaning set forth in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the Amended Security Agreement, the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, and the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Grantor and Butler Home Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively the "Borrowers"), entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan and Security Agreement") and a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") on February 14, 2003, with Fleet Capital Corporation, a Rhode Island corporation, as Agent for the Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Fleet Capital Corporation, as Agent for Lenders, a security interest in certain Collateral, including the intellectual property listed in Schedules A through C of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to certain of the trademarks included in the Collateral on March 7, 2003 at Trademark Reel 002685 / Frame 0124;

WHEREAS, Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC ("BALC") became the successor-in-interest to Fleet Capital Corporation with respect to the Loan and Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, and subsequently assigned all of its right, title and interest to the Loan and Security Agreement to Grantee;

WHEREAS, Borrowers entered into an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated March 2, 2006 (the "Amended Loan and Security Agreement") with Grantee, as Agent for Lenders;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee, as Agent for Lenders, entered into an Amendment No. 1 to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement on May 5, 2006 (the "Amended Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to certain of the trademarks on May 17, 2006 at Trademark Reel 3310 / Frame 0744, and with respect to certain of the patents on May 17, 2006 at Patent Reel 017626 / Frame 0512;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Amended Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the patents and trademarks listed in Annex 1 and Annex 2 to the Amended Security Agreement;

EAST\54342867.1

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee, as Agent for Lenders, entered into an Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated October 16, 2008 (the "Amended and Restated Security Agreement") restating the security interests granted by Grantor, including security interests in the patents and trademarks listed in Schedules A and B of the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to certain of the trademarks on October 27, 2008 at Trademark Reel 3877 / Frame 0028, and with respect to certain of the patents on October 27, 2008 at Patent Reel 021743 / Frame 0843;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee, as Agent for Lenders, entered into a Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated December 6, 2010 (the "Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement") restating the security interests granted by Grantor, including security interests in the patents and trademarks listed in Schedules A and B of the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to certain of the trademarks on December 9, 2010 at Trademark Reel 4429 / Frame 0052;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee deliver this Release; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee in its capacity as Agent for Lenders, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the Amended Security Agreement, the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, and the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, including:

- (1) each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any trademark owned by Grantor;
- (3) each patent and patent application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed in **Schedule 2** annexed hereto; and
- (4) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent owned by Grantor.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, nothing herein shall be construed as modifying, terminating or otherwise releasing any security interest granted to Grantee in, to or under any collateral other than the Collateral as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the Amended Security Agreement, the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, and the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date and year first above written.

Bank of America, N.A., as Agent

зу:

Name:

Title:

Senior Vice President

# Schedule 1

## **Trademarks**

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
US	1604386	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	73/791,521	4/6/89	7/3/90
US	1767212	GOODCOOK ULTRA SERIES (STYLIZED)	74/202,192	9/10/91	4/27/93
US	1767215	GOODCOOK (STYLIZED)	74/241/914	1/31/92	4/27/93
US	1983228	BRIGHT BUYS	74/404,792	6/23/93	7/2/96
US	2094958	OVEN FRESH PREMIUM GOOD COOK BAKEWARE	75/156,401	8/26/96	9/9/97
US	2189233	AIR PERFECT (& DESIGN)	75/321,482	7/9/97	9/15/98
US	920633	FAIRGROVE	72/363,143	6/19/70	9/21/71
US	1555478	FAIRGROVE	73/713,401	2/26/88	9/12/89
US	2605507	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	76/033,499	4/25/00	8/6/02
US	2534158	SMART SCOOP	76/226,466	3/16/01	1/29/02
US	2581780	E-Z VAC	76/254,055	5/9/01	6/18/02
US	0965485	BONNY	72/422,698	4/28/72	8/7/73
US	1952999	CHEF'S HAT DESIGN	74/625,979	1/26/95	1/30/96
US	1976111	BONNY	74/626,099	1/26/95	5/28/96
US	2999039	KITCHEN SUDS (STYLIZED)	78/301,719	9/17/03	9/20/05
US	2979483	COOK 'N POUR	78/322,769	11/12/03	7/26/05

EAST\54342867.1

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
US	3012124	KIMOCHI	78/346,015	12/29/03	11/1/05
US	3020594	FAIRGROVE (& DESIGN)	78/493,803	10/4/04	11/29/05
US	3136941	FLEXFORM	78/509,958	11/2/04	08/29/06
US	3240492	TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP (STYLIZED)	78/552,642	1/24/05	05/08/07
US	3138980	PRO FRESHIONALS	78/725,780	10/4/05	09/05/06
US	3213144	SAFECUT	78/873658	05/01/06	02/27/07
US	3183681	ORBI	78/803,241	1/31/06	12/12/06
US	3215256	BAKE-N-TAKE	78/803,223	1/31/06	03/06/07
US	1847994	FAIRGROVE (& DESIGN)	74/296472	07/21/92	08/02/94
US	N/A	EASY SEAL	75/627933	01/26/99	N/A
US	0594358	SPATTER PRUFE	71/640242	11/23/53	08/24/54
US	1909085	AMERICAN PIE (& DESIGN)	74/439012	09/22/93	08/01/95
US	1212991	BAKER'S HELPER BY BONNY (& DESIGN)	73/302997	03/27/81	10/19/82
US	3382441	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING (STYLIZED)	77/003902	9/21/06	02/12/08
US	3300287	PARTY POP-UPS	77/099415	2/5/07	09/27/07
US	3300286	PARTY POP-UPS (STYLIZED)	77/19941	2/5/07	09/27/07
US	3432236	SPYRO	77/11171	2/20/07	05/20/08
US	3544200	QUATTRO	77/111/174	02/20/07	12/09/08

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
US	3680326	HARMONY (STYLIZED)	77/188309	05/23/07	09/08/09
US	3641767	OVEN FRESH GOODCOOK THE BEST OF GOOD COOKING (& DESIGN)	77/295249	10/3/07	06/23/09
US	3588432	YUM! GADGETS	77/334608	11/20/07	03/10/09
US	3507835	AIR PERFECT	77/395504	02/13/08	09/30/08
US	3727094	BRADSHAW (& DESIGN)	77/397190	02/14/08	12/22/09
US	N/A	PRECISION	77/433338	3/27/08	N/A
US	3800189	LUNCH & MUNCH	77/512506	07/01/08	06/08/10
US	3677637	GOOD COOK PRECISION	77/527326	07/21/08	09/01/09
US	4056840	GOOD COOK TOUCH	77/847432	10/13/09	11/15/11
US	3797348	WE ALL LOVE TO EAT	77/751019	06/03/09	06/01/10
US	1427224	U.R. GOODCOOK	73/558817	9/18/85	9/18/85
Andorra	3401	BONNY	5005	2/3/97	3/17/97
Argentina	1521593	BONNY	1.890,722	9/3/93	5/13/94
Australia	660062	BONNY	660062	5/2/95	10/9/96
Australia	609583	BONNY	609583	8/18/93	2/28/96
Australia	728245	OVEN FRESH	728245	2/21/97	9/12/97
Benelux	540768	BONNY	805602	10/29/93	10/29/93
Brazil	819415421	BONNY (STYLIZED)	819415421	7/31/96	12/26/01
Brazil	200000373	BONNY (STYLIZED)	819415421/2	7/31/96	12/26/01
Canada	TMA193439	BONNY	0356051	8/11/72	8/17/73

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Canada	498,925	BRIGHT BUYS	742,417	11/30/93	8/20/98
Canada	199,400	FAIRGROVE (WORD)	362,089	3/5/73	5/24/74
Canada	353,243	FAIRGROVE DESIGN	600,079	2/3/88	3/17/89
Canada	452,053	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	652,742	3/8/90	12/22/95
Canada	557575	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	1,042,902	1/17/00	2/7/02
Canada	100,514	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	100,514	9/6/02	5/13/04
Canada	106,235	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	106,235	9/6/02	5/13/04
Canada	534,145	OVEN FRESH & DESIGN	837,987	2/26/97	10/5/00
Chile	462,145	BONNY	306,827	5/9/95	6/5/96
Chile	478,163	GOOD COOK	47,026		1/27/97
Chile	502,311	OVEN FRESH & DESIGN	374274	4/11/97	1/22/98
China	1033843	BONNY	960006771	1/12/96	6/21/97
Costa Rica	86910	BONNY	85.732	11/24/93	5/9/94
Costa Rica	142587	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	2002- 0003109	5/7/02	11/14/03
Costa Rica	142586	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	2002- 0003108	5/7/02	11/14/03
Costa Rica	144454	GOOD COOK – THE ART OF GOOD COOK	2002- 0003112	5/7/02	2/19/04
Costa Rica	142588	GOOD COOK - THE ART OF GOOD COOK	2002- 0003111	5/7/02	11/14/03
Costa Rica	142584	GOOD COOK – THE ART OF GOOD COOK	2002- 0003110	5/7/02	11/14/03

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Czech Republic	183697	BONNY	0-82034	8/18/93	3/27/95
Dominican Republic	59714	BONNY			11/15/93
Dominican Republic	59716	BONNY			11/15/93
El Salvador	161 VOL. 38	BONNY	2823/93	8/19/93	10/31/96
European Community	001810670	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	001810670	8/15/00	1/21/02
European Community	1810571	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOK	1810571	8/15/00	1/21/02
European Community		TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP	4558458	7/22/05	
Germany	2068466	BONNY	B99276/21	8/13/93	6/20/94
Germany	40207532.3	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	40207532.3	9/5/02	10/16/02
Honduras	69.318	BONNY	8675/95	9/20/95	8/21/97
Honduras	69.321	BONNY	8676/95	9/20/95	8/21/97
Honduras	69.320	BONNY	8677/95	9/20/95	8/21/97
Honduras	69.319	BONNY	8678/95	9/20/95	8/21/97
Hong Kong	B1424/96	BONNY	14063/93	12/24/93	2/12/96
Israel	120712	GOOD COOK (DES.)	120712	7/2/98	1/5/00
Italy	665584	BONNY	T093C00212	11/8/93	12/19/95
Japan	3241212	BONNY	39652/94	4/21/94	12/25/96
Lebanon	61828	BONNY	185/92512	11/3/93	11/3/93
Malaysia	95004617	BONNY	MA/4617/95	5/17/95	5/17/95

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Mexico	535074	BONNY	240686	8/21/95	10/30/96
Mexico	760026	BRIGHT BUYS	512106	10/16/01	8/22/02
Mexico	800610	BRIGHT BUYS	456113	11/1/00	7/23/03
Mexico	781471	BRIGHT BUYS	512107	10/16/01	2/28/03
Mexico	629589	EASY SEAL	383,792		7/21/99
Mexico	853993	FAIRGROVE	456112	11/1/00	9/30/04
Mexico	17102	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	pa/F/2002/00 116	9/6/02	
Mexico	721403	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	456110	11/1/00	10/31/01
Mexico	730169	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	456111	11/1/00	1/29/02
Mexico	805045	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD	454602	6/3/03	8/22/03
Mexico	754097	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	454601	10/25/00	7/3/02
Mexico	854271	GOOD COOK THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	454603	6/3/03	10/5/04
Mexico	619857	SOFT GRIPS	334814	6/4/98	6/4/98
New Zealand	B235121	BRIGHT BUYS	235121	3/15/94	1/14/98
New Zealand	B235365	BRIGHT BUYS	235365	3/22/94	1/14/98
New Zealand	B235366	BRIGHT BUYS	235366	3/22/94	1/14/98
New Zealand	B235364	GOOD COOK QUALITY (& DESIGN)	235364	3/22/94	3/22/94

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
New Zealand	B235362	GOOD COOK QUALITY (& DESIGN)	235362	3/22/94	3/22/94
New Zealand	B235363	GOOD COOK QUALITY (& DESIGN)	235363	3/22/94	3/22/94
New Zealand	272968	OVEN FRESH	272968	2/20/97	8/26/97
Norway	172175	BONNY	95.2738	4/28/95	4/11/96
Paraguay	186842	BONNY	9392-95	5/10/95	7/26/96
Paraguay	186844	BONNY	9393-95	5/10/95	7/26/96
Paraguay	186841	BONNY	9391-95	5/10/95	7/26/96
Paraguay	186843	BONNY	9394-95	5/10/95	7/26/96
Peru	11580	BONNY	248613	8/17/94	12/7/94
Peru	9337	BONNY	226077	8/18/93	8/15/94
Puerto Rico	35326	BONNY			9/19/94
Puerto Rico	34246	BONNY			3/28/94
Russian Federation	150581	BONNY	95707406	7/3/95	3/14/97
Slovakia	178,507	BONNY	P02 1417-93	8/18/93	11/20/97
South Africa	98/04588	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	98/04588	3/20/98	10/3/01
South Africa	98/04587	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	98/04587	3/20/98	10/3/01
South Africa	1998/03182	GOOD COOK OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	98/03182	3/2/98	10/3/01
South Africa	98/08862	SOFT GRIPS	098/08862	5/25/98	7/2/01

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Spain	1797506	BONNY	1797506	12/31/93	6/5/96
United Kingdom	1,123,081	BONNY	1,123,081	10/27/79	8/18/82
United Kingdom	3006791	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	3006791	9/6/02	10/21/03
United Kingdom	3009722	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	3009722	12/24/02	10/21/03
Venezuela	182.764-P	BONNY	16,054-93	9/1/93	1/5/96
Mexico	970971	PRO FRESHIONALS AND DESIGN	775711	04-Apr- 06	30-Jan-07
European Community	004997979	PRO FRESHIONALS	004997979	04-Apr- 06	16-May-07
Canada	701,722	PRO FRESHIONALS	1,296,535	04-Apr- 06	27-Nov-07
Mexico	959688	PRO FRESHIONALS AND DESIGN	775713	04-Apr- 06	30-Oct-06
Mexico	1010862	PRO FRESHIONALS AND DESIGN	812121	11-Oct- 06	06-Nov-07
European Community	005390703	SAFECUT	005390703	16-Oct- 06	23-Aug-07
European Community	005228895	ORBI (STANDARD CHARACTER)	005228895	28-Jul- 06	30-May-07
Switzerland	551692	ORBI (STANDARD CHARACTER)	1523/2006	27-Jul- 06	30-Oct-06
Canada	701,753	ORBI (STYLIZED)	1,310,990	28-Jul- 06	27-Nov-07
Canada	722,688	BAKE 'N TAKE	1,310,992	28-Jul- 06	28-Aug-08
Mexico	1020042	BAKE 'N TAKE	797062	28-Jul- 06	21-Jan-08

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
South Africa		GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING AND DESIGN	2007/05995	22-Mar- 07	
Costa Rica		GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	2007-2628	21-Mar- 07	
European Community	005774732	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	005774732	21-Mar- 07	31-Jan-08
South Africa		GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING AND DESIGN	2007/05996	22-Mar- 07	
South Africa		GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING AND DESIGN	2007/05997	22-Mar- 07	
European Community	006187785	SPYRO	006187785	10-Aug- 07	11-Jun-08
European Community	006187851	QUATTRO	006187851	10-Aug- 07	18-Aug-08
Mexico	1101862	OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	923714	31-Mar- 08	25-May-09
Canada		OVEN FRESH GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	1389492	01-Apr- 08	
European Community	006925259	YUM! GADGETS	006925259	20-May- 08	04-Feb-09
China (Peoples Republic)	6886087	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	6886087	07-Aug- 08	07-May-10
China (Peoples Republic)	6886085	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	6886085	07-Aug- 08	21-May-10
China (Peoples Republic)	6886086	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	6886086	07-Aug- 08	21-Oct-10
China (Peoples	6886088	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)		07-Aug-	

Country	Reg. No.	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Republic)				08	
European Community		LUNCH & MUNCH	007103501	28-Jul- 08	
China (Peoples Republic)	6896353	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING		13-Aug- 08	
Australia	125648	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	1256468	12-Aug- 08	12-Aug-08
New Zealand	794248	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	794248	12-Aug- 08	13-Aug-08
China (Peoples Republic)		GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING		13-Aug- 08	
China (Peoples Republic)		GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING		13-Aug- 08	
Australia	659754	GOOD COOK QUALITY BY DESIGN	659754	28-Apr- 95	28-Apr-95
Australia		GOOD COOK TOUCH	1377768	12-Aug- 10	
New Zealand		GOOD COOK TOUCH	828762	12-Aug- 10	

## Schedule 2

## **Patents**

Country	Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
US	6,783,011	PRODUCT HANGER	10/233,433	9/4/02	8/31/04
US	D485,157	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	29/156,774	3/8/02	1/13/04
US	D483,624	KNIFE BLOCK WITH KNIFE SHARPENER	29/173,077	12/23/02	12/16/03
US	D488,676	KNIFE BLOCK	29/173,078	12/23/02	4/20/04
US	D,488,980	KNIFE SHARPENER	29/173,079	12/23/02	4/27/04
US	D487,005	CARRYING TRAY WITH BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	29/174,014	1/10/03	2/24/04
US	D488,965	CARRYING TRAY WITH BEVERAGE CONTAINER	29/174,013	1/10/03	4/27/04
US	D484,754	CITRUS REAMER	29/174,015	1/10/03	1/6/04
US	D503,540	CLEANING BRUSH HANDLE	29/190,168	9/16/03	4/5/05
US	D533745	ADJUSTABLE MERCHANDISING HOOK BAR	29/190,157	9/16/03	12/19/06
US	D498,135	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANSING BAR	29/191,309	10/7/03	11/9/04
US	D541104	GRIP FOR COOKING UTENSILS	29/202,913	4/7/04	04/24/07
US	D520826	CAN OPENER	29/211,162	8/11/04	05/16/06
US		CAN OPENER	11/207,541	8/19/05	
US	D537,687	CAN AND BOTTLE OPENER	29/211,067	8/11/04	03/06/07

EAST\54342867.1

Country	Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
US	D532,262	ICE CREAM SCOOP	29/245,287	12/22/05	11/21/06
US	7387507	SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	11/313,954	12/22/05	06/17/08
US		HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	60/669,752	04/08/05	
US	7,614,518	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	11/372,273	03/10/06	11/10/09
US	D553902	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	29/255567	03/10/06	10/30/07
US	D551492	OBLONG BAKING PAN	29/243,691	11/30/05	09/25/07
US	D551,491	ROUND BAKING PAN	29/243,690	11/30/05	09/25/07
US	D538583	PIZZA PAN	29/243,689	11/30/05	03/20/07
US	D539075	COOKIE SHEET	29/243,688	11/30/05	03/27/07
US	D558616	TIMER	29/274213	04/05/07	01/01/08
US	5018409	TEAR TOP CAN OPENER	07/592,666	10/4/90	5/28/91
US		BAKEWARE HAVING A FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME	12/073683	03/07/08	
US		COLLAPSIBLE COOKWARE	11/896918	03/07/08	
US	D580798	CLEAR HANGING MEASURING CUP	29/287491	08/15/07	11/18/08
US	7665359	CLEAR HANGING MEASURING CUP	12/110887	04/28/08	2/23/10
Canada		CAN OPENER	2,516,375	19-Aug-05	
Mexico		CAN OPENER	PA/a/2005/00883	19-Aug-05	

Country	Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
European Patent Convention		SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	06826792.1	30-Jun-08	
Mexico		SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	MX/a/2008/0082 19	23-Jun-08	
Canada		SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	2634178	19-Jun-08	
Patent Cooperation Treaty		SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	PCT/US06/4187 5	27-Oct-06	
European Patent Convention		HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	06075903.2	07-Apr-06	
Canada		HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	2,542,551	10-Apr-06	]
Mexico	24450	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	PA/f/2006/00172 5	08-Sep-06	07-Nov-07
Patent Cooperation Treaty		BAKEWARE HAVING A FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME	PCT/US08/5623 0	07-Mar-08	
European Community Design	000293782- 0001	CAN OPENERS, BOTTLE OPENERS			11-Feb-05
European Community Design	000554183- 0001	SCOOPS FOR ICE CREAM			21-Jun-06
European Community Design	0005 <b>8</b> 6060- 0001	CONTAINERS FOR FOOD PRODUCTS			01-Sep-06
European Community Design	000586060- 0002	CONTAINERS FOR FOOD PRODUCTS			01-Sep-06
European Community	000586060- 0003	CONTAINERS FOR FOOD PRODUCTS			01-Sep-06

Country	Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Design					
Switzerland	133,234	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS			08-Nov-06
Germany	40207532.3	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR			16-Oct-02
Switzerland	132,970	TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP			04-Aug-06

**RECORDED: 12/28/2012**